REPRODUCED FROM THE HOLDINGS OF THE TEXAS STATE ARCHIVES

R T —

WIDOW’S APPLICATION =
/' FOR'A PENSION .

: The Comptroller of Public Accounts re-
;serves the right to call for additional testi- :
flmbﬁy if he deems it necessary. j

Name ‘of Apphcant

»Mrs, .G Love,
I L Gregg _..Coutity. . |}
e
D. oi,é,éy’e,éy’No I e I
Post"&ﬁ‘icé Gladew&ter, Texas. %
R
RS ’ ' g’
% Filed __._Sapt 12th, 1935. }
I Approved L
\ ) L . 1 .
t ‘Pension allowed from |
{ Re\]e" ed ---_ﬁent 13th, 1986, e
e, N &lokpork |
@4 e Comptroller of Publi ! Agece B
g% o [EEE TTY NEWI ITTRTON nu?(-- § ; i3 1 Y;I
I Acct.AGE. L
“ M ,.m“ S ~ » R - - -

Compliments of
Fast Texas Genealogical Society
www.rootsweb.com/~txetgs



Form 111B Form 2337b—81148-631-6m

Widow’s Application for Confederate Pension

THE STATE OF TEXAS,

County of Gregg

1, Mrs. M. C. Love , do hereby make application
for a pension pursuant to the provisions of Articles 6204 to 6227, inclusive, of the Revised Civil Statutes of
1925 as amended by H. B. No. 150, passed by the Forty-second Leglslature at its Regular Session and all
other laws of this State relating thereto.

I am a widow of Foe M, Love deceased, who departed this life on the
13th  day of_. November , A. D.1918 in the county of Erath -

in the State of.: Texas v

I have not remarried since the death of my sald husband (or in case of remarriage that I am now 8
~widow); and. I do solemnly swear that I.wag nevet: divorced from my said husband oot Ei i S

. F. M, Love

and that 1 neifer Voluntarﬂy abandoned him durmg' his hfe bu’c remamed his true, faithful and lawful wife
up to the date of his death. I was married to him on the_. 4th day of__ Februayy
A. D.1894 in the county of Hill , in the State of Texas :

My husband, the said F. M, Love , served as a Confederate

goldier (or sailor) in the war between the States of the United States; or (that he was a soldier who, under
special laws of the State of Texas during said war, served in organizations for the protection of the fron-
tier against Indian raiders or Mexican marauders) ; or (that he was a soldier of the militia of the State of

e Tenmessee ______who was in active service during said war.) That my said husband served
honorably from the date of his enlistment until the close of the war, (or until he was discharged or paroled
in some military organization regularly mustered into the army or navy of the Confederate States until the

surrender). He was honorably discharged or paroled May 3rd, 1865

'

(Give date and cause.)

That I have been -a bona fide resident of this State continuously since the 16th

day of November A. D.1874

1. What is your age, and date of birth? 6l yrs. Nov. 16, 1874.

2. How long have you resided in the codnty of your present residence? About 2 years

8. What is your postoffice address?.. .. Gladewater, Texas. Route l.

4. Have you applied for a pension under the Confederate pension law and been rejected ‘7-__-_1.‘9_-._“-“.

5. If rejected, state when and where

6. Did your husband draw a pension?.. Y©S8 If so, give his file number... 27491

7. Give, if possible, the postoffice address of your deceased husband at the time of his enlistment
Hampshire, Tenn. ‘

8. What was your husband’s full name? Marion Francis Love

9. In what State was your husband’s command originally organized? Tennessee.

10. How long did your husband serve? __Don't knowe.

11. If known to you, give date of enlistment and dlscharge ____----____-__Dia,charged MM __;5_,___1_8_6_5

12. What was the name or letter of the company, or number of the regiment in which your husbandf’

served? If he was transferred from one branch of service to another, give time of transfer, description qf
command and time of service. (If applicant’s husband was a pensioner give his file number, which is evi-

dence sufficient for proof of service.) ' Company “E" ch Tennessee Ba‘ﬁ'fhaliﬁnf‘_'c?_‘@aj{ry' ,

fL-

. 13. Name branch of service in which your husband served, Whether 1nfantry, cava]ry, artlllery, or the
. "navy, or if commlssxoned as an officer by. the Premdent hls rank and line of duty, or if detailed for special

‘;servwe, undes the law of conscmptlon, the nature of such serv1ce, and tlme of service cavalry O A

14. To what race do you belong?..._White

Wheréfore your petitioner prays that her application for a pensmn may be: approved afid ‘such other
proceedings be had in the premises as required by law.

‘ 7 (Signature of Applicant)_\, u’ < %Z/L/l/ £

“Sworn to arfd subscribed before me this... 24 day of Avgust /)
R wAR S OV
[Seal] C County Judge Greg County, Texas.

*Wheére applicant has remarried it is necessary that she state fagis covering particulars of last marriage, date, to whom m
ried, and date of last husbands death. She must also state that shé is now:a widow. B ’ ar-

'\/?

A.D. 19 98
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AFFIDAVIT OF WITNESSES

[Note—There must be at least two creditable witnesses.]

THE STATE OF TEXAS, }

County of. <52 v o

fing V Before mé, .;-:St.._l.b._..":__--_'_______--___ e ¢/¢—-’:Z:¢ - , County Judge of W _County,
itig of Texas, on this day personally appeared y&/’ﬂ%‘( ‘%_...,._4, o

el

, Who are personall? known to me to be ci‘edlble citi-
zens, who, being by me duly sworn, on oath state that they personally know that Mrs._ 22¢- J

o&&.. .- applicant for a pension as the widow .of. % M’/i—-‘

deceased, is in truth and fact the widow of /4‘” 72z, /)lj emelZo | deceased; that they personally

know that §hé has not remarried since the death of her husband, for whose services in the army she clalms

a pension, and that they have no mterest in this clalm *

(ngnature of Witness) M %
(Signature of Witness). W M

- Sworn to and subscribed before me this.__. f _______ day of (‘/ , A. D. 19 3\_1‘:—’

[Seal.] County Judge M County, Texas.

*Where applicant has remarried it is necessary thiat she state facts covering particulara of last marriage, date, to whom mar-
ried, and date of last husband's death. She must also state that she is now a widow,

AFFIDAVIT OF WITNESSES

[Note.—There must be at least two creditable witnesses.]

THE STATE OF TEXAS, }

‘County of CL:?'—'*——:—{-

Before me, %’-KMQ/ , County Judge of orme

State of TeXas, on this day personally appearedﬂfﬁry_z %a«t—v

/ﬁu& @M‘w , who are personally known to me to be credltable citi-
zens, who bemg by me duly sworn, on oath state that they personally know the above named applicant for
pefision, and that they personally know that the said_. ~2z2 T . B Lo

'hay been a bona fide resident citizen of the State of Texas since. M‘/ LZ2 5

County,

and that they have no interest in th1s claim.

(Signature of Witness) M %d/@ —~
(Signature of Witness) / M

Sworn to and subscribed before me, this..--.,?__-m___-__day of W , A. D,,,19,_Z£
[Seal.] County Judge M County, Texas.
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AFFIDAVIT OF WITNESSES

(If possible the one witness should have served with the applicant’s husband in the army, and if so,

let him state it in his oath, also any other information regarding the army service of applicant’s husband.)
THE STATE OF TEXAS, }

County of

Before me, , County Judge of __.. County,

State of Texas, on this day per§3hally appeared

ey who is personally known to me to be a creditable cit-
-izen,.who,.being by.me sworn, on oath states.that (he or she) is personally -acquaihted with the foregoing ap-
' pilicant, and that the facté set forth and statements made in her épplication are correct and true, to the best
of (his or her) knowledge and belief, and that (he or she) has no interest in this claim. And further
make oath to the following facts touching the service of applicant’s husband in the Confederate Army:

(Witness must state fully the source of (his or her) knowledge of service of applicant’s husband)..

(Signature of Witness)...

Sworn to and subscribed before me, this day of ,A D19 .

[Seal.] County Judge Couhty, Texas.

e o B
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.‘2;.‘{%""8;‘-.,.
‘ Comptroller of Public Accounts
State of Texas
Austin
GEO. H. SHEPPARD, COMPTROLLER
PAT DOOLEY, CHIEF CLERK
. ro oo o 2T
. August 12, 1935 e No L
4

Mr. Frank Dalton
Gladewater, Texas

Dear Sir:

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter
of August 1lth in which you asked for the record of
one F. M. lLove, Confederate soldier.

You are advised that the application for
pension filed by Mr. Love shows that he rendered
service in Company "E" 9th Tennessee Battalion
Cavalry. The file number of Mr, love's applisation
was 27491, Pension was gtranted on the testimony of

" Jde¢ Pu Hines and T 'Js Curry, Mr, Hines having served
in the army with Mr. lLove.

P UIan enelesing photostatie odpy of & parole
issued to F. M. Love on Ay 3, 1868,

Taylor/g
Enel.
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REPRODUCED FROM THEM HOLDINGS OF THE TEXAS STATE ARCHIVES

DR. C. D. HALLEY
MEDICAL. ARTS BUILDING

GLADEWATER, TEXAS i N . ”
Jan. b 1948

Teo #aom it mwy concern:

Thie certifies that I have knomn lirs.
Mattie Jove about five years and have sttended
her on varieus occasions .
In July 1924 I was called to see her when .
she was suffering frem ca Jirdngulated hernia
(ventral) about the dize of a human head,
after manipulation sufficiently Llong to find
it could not be reduced without surgical
interferrence she was sent to hcespital for
overation which was dene; 1lhe operation

; her life but the abdominéi'%@é too weak
JE7d broke dewn =znd she has been in toe deli
cate to de emen her heusework.
Respectfully;

ey -
-~ 4 .
iy ’,

e —

=/
it
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September 13, 19385.

m- 1(. GI- WC

: m&tmﬁmx for Con-
. ' ‘%o advise you ars not
: onaiﬂ.a tor pumwn‘m,mcmt of your sge.

' The raquirmnt of the law 1a that in order
, | °  for the widow of a Contederate soldier %o be eligible
e ' for penbion, she mmst have basn born prior %o Jenuary
1, 1873,

xr the law should bs changed at any time, you
gy renew your claim end your right to a pansion will
have fuprther conasideration.

Yoursa v&ry truly,

AR, . Comptroller of Fublie

9

4
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Septembor 28, 1935,

17

3
T

¢

4

]

'

11 acknowlsdge ¥esaipt of your letter of .
%

ich you request the return of an appliocation

n
{ ate pension sxecuted by Mra. M. C. Love of Route
1, Gladewator, Texes. Pl e ‘

'

rou are’ advised that drs. Love's applioation for pension
' was(filed with this offige:Bep tember 12, 1935 and rsjected by
L ' ! ‘ 3, 1936 on agoount of .Mra. Love being

piziIG‘p,,'qhéz,appli_Qat?‘\on sould not be of e
u dn‘faking up the matter of a change in the
sensative, o0 . ‘

S

20y asstitanca 6 ¥o

i
r

oo m 8 tenber 13, 1985 I wroty Mra, Love not¥ifying hes :
A of the ao¥ion takén by this offics on hey plication: for :pension.
.7 The letter was returnef 40 this.pffiae by the postmaster witha =~
RERRRY statemont that the letter wan uholaimed and the name.of the ..,
person addressed was not given in the direotory. . TRt RN o
In order ‘that you may be fully adyiaed, I am inolosing - ¢
you this letter with a request that sams be dolivered to Mra.. .
Love, .~ - . . : el ‘

ST Yours: ypry'tiuly, ' \
JHT: R LT - Comptroller of Publig @ N
Inede . .0  Accounts, :
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HENRY H. NIEHUSS, M., D.

204-5 PHILLIPS BuUlLDING
GLADEWATER, TEXAS

January 25 1938

RE MRS. MATTIE LOVE

- PHYSICAL CONDITION.
TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:
This women gives a history of disability and hernia dating back several
years. Having been operated for strengulated hérnia in 1934 which only
gave her temoprary relief resulting in a lerger hernia following her
hospitalizetion at thet times
Exeminetion at this times reveals a large pendulous abdomen with a
lerge ventrel hernia. Her welght being over 200 pound and her age 63
yeums with the general weekened condibhon resulting frem her lack of
exercise snd her condition, I regard her as permenentlt tptally dis=
abled for any duties resulting in f¥s# any cepacity for earning any
pert of a livikood.

Respectfully,

’

H. H. Niehuss M. De,

[COMPTLOLLERS OFFICE

3

\ f JAN 27 inng

A P A e e, .l
R 0o A " !
! . £ B
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i

January 27, 1938

17

ni-. Frank Dalton
Route 1, s/o Cdoms Store
Oindewater, Texas,

Desar Mr. Dalton:

Replying to your letter of January 28 in which. you requesat
information in regard to an application for Confederate Penaion
filed by Mrs. Mattie or M. 0. Love of Gladewater, Texas on
September 13, 1938, . :

You are advised that tho emendment to the Confederate Pemsion
Law under House Bill # 651 passed by the Forty-rifth Legislature
providea that a Confederate widow borm prior t6 1875 and who -
marrisd a Confederate Soldier prior to 1981 and lived with him as
his wife for forty years immediately prior to his death would

be eligible for pension, so far as her age and date of marriege
is concerned. SR

e application of Mre. Love shows that che was born November
18, 1674 and war married to ¥. M. Love on February &4, 1894 and
Mr. Love's death ocourred on Novembar 13, 1918, and the reason
that she did not live with My. lLove for forty yeears as his
wife immediately prior to his death would bar her from becoming
a Confederdte Pension under this amsndment, and her application
must be denied on this occount, ‘ '

. . '
oo

Yours very $ruly,

JHT:E Geoy H. Sheppard L v
» Comptroller of Public Accounts,™-
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STATE OF T=XAS
House oF REPRESENTATIVES

FORTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

R. EMMETT MORSE
SPEAKER AUSTIN, TEXAS

auvgust 16, 1¢

Confederate Pension Division

/6 State Corptroller's Department
Capltol utat10u

Austin, Texas

Gentlemen:

Irs. Liattie Love of Gladews 'ﬂr Texas

, a4 constituent
of mine, is desirous of obtaining old are assistance

Since

it will be necessary for her to PMtﬂb]luQ a certainty of her

arze, she needs all documentorvy evidence that she ca

n get.

It is ny understanding that in an attempt, apnroximately
year or so az0, to set a Confederate Veteran's #/idow pension,

she left with vou her marriage certificate snd the

her husband from the Confederate army. I believe hi

5. C. Love.

parole of
is name was

Jould you be so kind as to return these pepers to her,

irs. Lattie love, » Joe Ford, foute 1, xladewater,
County, Texas, or to myself as quickly ns is conven

Thanling vou, I remain

Sincerely vours

! . Tennent, Jr,
ALT: jb : tc Hepresentative
: Lonﬁv¢ew, Texas

ﬂremﬁ
1cnt

N

| CompTROLLERS OFFICE

AUG 171939

i

LRECEIVED
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August 18, 1939

Honorable Roy I. Tenant, Jr.
State Representative
Longview, Texas

Dear Sir:

In complience with your request of
August 16 T am returning to you the marriasge
certificate of Mrs. Mattie love.

I am also enclosing photostatic
copy of a parole granted to F. M. Love.
The original parole was not on file with
the pension spplication executed by Mrs.
M. C. Love.

Very truly yours,

GEO. H. SHEPPARD
JuT/p COMPTROLLER OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS




